l   Capitalisation rates: 2.0% – 6.0% (2019: 3.2% – 9.0%)

Significant increases (decreases) in estimated rental value and rent growth in isolation would result in a significantly higher
(lower) fair value measurement. A significant increase (decrease) in long-term vacancy rate in isolation would result in
a significantly lower (higher) fair value measurement.

There are interrelationships between the yields and rental values as they are partially determined by market rate conditions.

The sensitivity of the valuation to changes in the most significant inputs per class of investment property are shown below:

   TR Property Investment Trust 85

FIN
AN

C
IAL STATEM

EN
TS

Notes to the Financial Statements

continued

10   Investments held at fair value continued
   Office &
   Estimated movement in fair value of investment   Retail   Industrial   Other   Total
   properties at 31 March 2020 arising from   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000

Increase in rental value by 5%   1,300   1,780   —   3,080
Decrease in rental value by 5%   (1,225)   (1,720)   —   (2,945)
Increase in yield by 0.5%   (5,025)   (6,005)   (950)   (11,980)
Decrease in yield by 0.5%   6,750   9,355   1,365   17,470

   Office &
   Estimated movement in fair value of investment   Retail   Industrial   Other   Total
   properties at 31 March 2019 arising from   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000

Increase in rental value by 5%   500   2,075   —   2,575
Decrease in rental value by 5%   (575)   (2,120)   —   (2,695)
Increase in yield by 0.5%   (5,425)   (5,550)   (960)   (11,935)
Decrease in yield by 0.5%   7,175   7,650   1,350   16,175

11   Financial Instruments

Risk management policies and procedures
The Group invests in equities and other instruments for the long term in the pursuit of the Investment Objective set out on
page 24. The Group is exposed to a variety of risks that could result in either a reduction or an increase in the profits available for
distribution by way of dividends.

The principal risks the Group faces in its portfolio management activities are:

l   Market risk (comprising price risk, currency risk and interest rate risk).

l   Liquidity risk.

l   Credit risk.

The Manager’s policies and processes for managing these risks are summarised on pages 28 to 31 and have been applied

[…]

Concentration of exposure to price risks
As set out in the Investment Policies on page 25, there are guidelines to the amount of exposure to a single company,
geographical region or direct property. These guidelines ensure an appropriate spread of exposure to individual or sector price
risks. As an investment company dedicated to investment in the property sector, the Group is exposed to price movements across
the property asset class as a whole.

86   TR Property Investment Trust

FI
N

AN
C

IA
L

ST
AT

EM
EN

TS

Notes to the Financial Statements

continued

11   Financial Instruments continued

11.1   Market price risk continued

Price risk sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the profit after taxation for the year and the value of shareholders’ funds to an
increase or decrease of 15% in the fair values of the Group’s equity, fixed interest, CFD and direct property investments. The level
of change is consistent with the illustration shown in the previous year. The sensitivity is based on the Group’s equity, fixed
interest, CFD and direct property exposure at each balance sheet date, with all other variables held constant.

   2020   2020   2019   2019
   Increase   Decrease   Increase   Decrease
   in fair value   in fair value   in fair value   in fair value
   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000

Statement of Comprehensive Income – profit after tax
Revenue return   (77)   77   (87)   87
Capital return   173,817   (173,817)   193,000   (193,000)

Change to the profit after tax for the year/shareholders’ funds   173,740   (173,740)   192,913   (192,913)

Change to total earnings per Ordinary share   54.75p   (54.75)p   60.79p   (60.79)p

11.2   Currency risk
A proportion of the Group’s portfolio is invested in overseas securities and their Sterling value can be significantly affected by
movements in foreign exchange rates.

Management of the risk
The Board receives a report at each Board meeting on the proportion of the investment portfolio held in Sterling, Euros or other
currencies. The Group may sometimes hedge foreign currency movements outside the Eurozone by funding investments in
overseas securities with unsecured loans denominated in the same currency or through forward currency contracts.

Cash deposits are held in Sterling and/or Euro denominated accounts.

[…]

The Group’s exposure to floating interest rates on assets is £79,651,000 (2019: £92,415,000)

The Group’s exposure to fixed interest rates on liabilities is £99,246,000 (2019: £58,085,000)

The Group’s exposure to floating interest rates on liabilities is £nil (2019: nil)

Interest receivable and finance costs are at the following rates:

l   Interest received on cash balances, or paid on bank overdrafts, is at a margin over LIBOR or its foreign currency equivalent (2019: same).

l   Interest paid on borrowings under the multi-currency loan facilities, is at a margin over LIBOR or its foreign currency equivalent
for the type of loan (2019: same).

l   The finance charges on the €50m and £15m loan notes are at interest rates of 1.92% and 3.59% respectively.

The year end amounts are not representative of the exposure to interest rates during the year as the level of exposure changes as
investments are made in fixed interest securities, borrowings are drawn down and repaid, and the mix of borrowings between
floating and fixed interest rates changes.

Interest rate sensitivity
A change of 2% on interest rates at the reporting date would have had the following direct impact:

   2020   2020   2019   2019
   2%   2%   2%   2%
   Increase   Decrease   Increase   Decrease
   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000

Change to shareholders’ funds   (317)   317   556   (556)
Change to total earnings per Ordinary share   (0.10)p   0.10p   0.18p   (0.18)p

This level of change is not representative of the year as a whole, since the exposure changes throughout the period. This
assessment does not take into account the impact of interest rate changes on the market value of the investments the Group
holds.

   TR Property Investment Trust 89

FIN
AN

C
IAL STATEM

EN
TS

Notes to the Financial Statements

continued

11   Financial Instruments continued

11.4   Liquidity risk
Unquoted investments in the portfolio are subject to liquidity risk. The Group held one unquoted investment at the year end
(see 11.6 below).

In certain market conditions, the liquidity of direct property investments may be reduced. At 31 March 2020, 8% (2019: 7%) of